

No. 16-1067

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES MURPHY,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT SMITH AND GREGORY FULK,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES, HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE
CENTER, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, NATIONAL POLICE
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT, RODERICK
AND SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER, SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER, UPTOWN PEOPLE'S LAW CENTER,
AND WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID D. COLE
DAVID C. FATHI*
AMY FETTIG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
* Not admitted in DC; practice
limited to federal courts
SEYMOUR W. JAMES, JR.
MARY LYNNE WERLWAS
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
PRISONERS' RIGHTS PROJECT
199 Water Street
New York NY 10038
(212) 577-3530

DAVID M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(315) 503-1271
david.shapiro@
law.northwestern.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE DETERENT AND COMPENSATORY PURPOSES OF SECTION 1983 REQUIRE DAMAGES WHEN CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS COMMIT VIOLATIONS OF FEDERAL LAW..... 6

II. TO EFFECTUATE THE DETERRENT AND COMPENSATORY PURPOSES OF SECTION 1983, DISTRICT COURTS MUST HAVE DISCRETION TO REDUCE DAMAGES AWARDS BY LESS THAN 25% IN THE FACE OF EGREGIOUS VIOLATIONS OF FEDERAL LAW..... 9

A. T.R. v. South Carolina Department of Corrections 12

B. Borum v. Swisher County 13

C. In re Death of Bradley Ballard 14

D. Payne v. Parnell 15

E. Nunez v. City of New York 15

F. Castro v. County of Los Angeles..... 17

G. Ross v. Blake 18

H. Madrid v. Gomez 19

I. Clark-Murphy v. Foreback..... 20

J. Hadix v. Caruso..... 20

K. United States v. Erie County..... 21

L. Depriest v. Epps	22
M. Jones v. Gusman	23
N. Hope v. Pelzer.....	23
O. Lippert v. Godinez.....	24
P. United States v. Cook County	25
Q. Hudson v. McMillian.....	25
R. Riker v. Gibbons	26
S. Valarie v. Michigan Dep't of Corr.....	26
T. Cutter v. Wilkinson.....	27
U. Brown v. Plata.....	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blake v. Ross</i> , 787 F.3d 693 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 614 (2015), <i>and vacated</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	18
<i>Borum v. Swisher County</i> , No. 2:14-CV-127-J, 2015 WL 327508 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	28
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	5, 7
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	7
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17, 18
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	7
<i>Clark-Murphy v. Foreback</i> , 439 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 716 (2005).....	27, 28
<i>Depriest v. Epps</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00663-CWR-FKB, 2012 BL 443032 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 26, 2012)	22, 23
<i>Hadix v. Caruso</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 574 (W.D. Mich. 2006).....	20-21
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	23, 24

<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	25, 26
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	7
<i>Jones v. Gusman</i> , 296 F.R.D. 416 (E.D. La. 2013).....	23
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	19, 20
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	7, 8
<i>Payne v. Parnell</i> , 246 F. App'x 884 (5th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978).....	5, 6-7
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	18
<i>Valarie v. Michigan Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-5, 2009 WL 2232684 (W.D. Mich. July 22, 2009)	26, 27
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d).....	6, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1.....	27
Other Authorities	
Alan J. Beck & Candace Johnson, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Sexual Victimization Reported by Former State Prisoners, 2008</i> (2011).....	10
Alan J. Beck et al., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Special Report: Sexual Victimization</i>	

<i>Reported by Adult Correctional Authorities, 2009–2011</i> (2014)	10-11
Craig Haney et al., <i>Interpersonal Dynamics in a Simulated Prison</i> , 1 INT’L J. CRIM. & PENOLOGY 69 (1973)	11
Final Report of the Court Appointed Expert, Dkt. 339, <i>Lippert v. Godinez</i> , 10-4603 (N.D. Ill. May 19, 2015)	24, 25
Letter from Grace Chung Becker, Acting Assistant Attorney General, and Patrick J. Fitzgerald, U.S. Attorney, U.S. Dep’t of Justice Civil Rights Div., to Todd H. Stroger, Cook County Bd. Pres., and Thomas Dart, Cook County Sheriff (July 11, 2008)	25
Letter from Jocelyn Samuels, Acting Assistant Attorney General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice Civil Rights Div., to Hon. Bill de Blasio, Mayor (August 4, 2014)	16-17
Letter from Loretta King, Acting Assistant Attorney General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice Civil Rights Div., to Hon. Chris Collins, Erie Cty. Exec. (July 15, 2009)	22
Nancy Wolff & Jing Shi, <i>Contextualization of Physical and Sexual Assault in Male Prisons: Incidents and Their Aftermath</i> , 15 CORRECTIONAL HEALTH CARE 58 (2009)	9-10
New York State Commission of Correction, <i>In re Death of Bradley Ballard, an inmate of the Anna M. Kross Center, Final Report of the New York State Commission of Correction</i> (Dec. 2014).....	14, 15

Order Granting Judgment in Favor of Plaintiffs,
T.R. v. South Carolina Dep't of Corrs.,
No. 2005-CP-40-2925 (S.C. Ct. of Com. Pl.
filed Jan. 8, 2014).....12-13

William Noel, *Review of Medical Records from
Ely State Prison*, (last accessed Oct. 1, 2017)26
